VERTICAL MACHINING CENTER

CADET - MATE

OSP 700 M CNC
PARTS BOOK

Publication No. : 0014 (February 1998}

OKUMA



Table of Contents

Sheet No. Description Page
01 Y- AXIS Ball SCPEW ..ottt s sssssssers e s ssa s sssssssssssssesasssans 1
02 Y- AXIS TFIP DOGS  ..ccieecerrrermvremsermasrereenisssesiosessissssssss e ssssssssssssssssssnsssassssssssssssasessasersons 3
03 Y- Axis TEleSCOPIC COVETS ...t emnesssssressssssssesssssssssssssssssssesnsssssssesnas 5
04 Z- AXIS Ball SCrEW .. ecerercestnesssnssesssssssessssssssssemssssssssasssssasssssasessssssssssrsesmonss 7
05  Column - Z- Axis Trip Dogs, Z- Axis Telescopic Covers ... 8
OB  X-AXIS FEEO UNIE .eeeeeeceerrnsirereerssessessssssssssess st sssssstesssaensssssssssass s sasssssasossos 11
O7A  Cross Saddle - ASSEBMDIY ...t smrsssessssssssssssssssssssssosens 13
O7B Cross Saddie - ASSEMDIY ... ss s s sssssesssssssssssassenns 15
08 Y- AXIS LUBPICBEION oottt sssn s sassss s sssss s sasss s e saressas s sassrassanssns 17
09 Table - ASSEMDIY ..ot s it ssssssasss s s ses bemeneneneenae 18
10 Y- AXIS TEIP DOGS e cenrsnnsiessions e sssiesstessns s sarsasessessssessassssssaassssssassasesasrenessssanns 21
11 Ko AXIS LUDTICELION  ...c.coorrecrneceerersressenmesnseessmnessssesssssssssssssasesssssssssssasssssssssssanesrassssessssoses 23
12 X- Axis TeleSCOPIC COVEPS ... ssssssmsssssesmssssssssssssessssssmassssissssssssssssnssns 25
13 X AXIS POWEER FEEA ..ot ss st s s sssssssssssass s 27
14 Spindle = ASSEMDIY .......ocrcircnccnenissiisensons s ssrmmssnssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssessssssassesssssasane 29
19  Spindle Positioning, Spindle DrIVE ... ssrsssssssssssssssssssssisnsess 31
16  Clamping Cylinder, INEENSIfIEr ..........covrerrcnreseersnsens s s ssssssssssesssssesessessassesnes 33
17  Spindle HEad PREUMELICS ....cccericonreiccessssesinsrmssrersssssesssssssssssssssesesssssssssssssmssses 35
T1BA  Z- aXiS LUDPICALION ...t rssess s s s s smas s sseses s ssss sttt senrens 37
18B  Z- AXIS LUBPICEEION ..o cvssstasesssssssses st s bsssssesssssesssssssssssetoes 38
18  Tool Cooling, Power Supply Lines, ENCIOSUrES ........ovcecveeicieeciecteeenesnennn 41
20  Tool Magazine - Bracket, ASSEMblY ... sseses e ssssssons 43
21 Tool Magazing - TOOI CarFiBE ... crerssssrsscssenesses s sssssmessssssssassisssssssesssesees 45
22  Tool Magazine, Motor Connection, Power Supply LIN€s ......covveevcevessronnn. 47
23  Tool Magazing - SIAE OUL ...t cesss s sssssessssessessssesecsmsonnas 48
24 Tool Magazing - ENCIOSURE ... ceceinnestessssses s scssssssensesssssssmasessssssssasesssessrns 51
29  Chip Bucket, Coolant UNit .........oiiimsesmsssssssssesssmsssssesssssssess 53
26  Air Treatment and LUBFCating UNIE ...t emsesesessane a5
27  Tool Magazing - ENCIOSUNE ... csssnssnsssisssss s ssssesssssessssssessassssssssaans 57
28 SHAING DOOP ..ot stssttees st srssssess s sses s sass st s e smrsesaaen 59
289  Workspace Enclosure - TPoUGh ..o sessssessssssssns 61
30  Workspace ENCIOSUPE ... s sssssssss s sassssasssssserssssnns 63




PARTS BOOK

This Parts Book has been prepared to assist you in ordering replacement and servicing parts for the
OKUMA Cadet - Mate Vertical Machining Center.

Due to constant improvements in design, you may slight variations from the machine delivered to you.
This merely indicates that equipment improvements have been made to better meet your
reguirements.

ORDERING BREPAIR PARTS

In order to obtain smooth and rapid service when ordering repair parts, please give careful attention
to the following five instructions.

These FIVE requirements are essential:

1. GIVE COMPLETE SIZE, TYPE OF MACHINE AND CNC SYSTEM.
EX. CADET - MATE with OSM 700CNC

2. GIVE COMPLETE SERIAL NUMBER OF MACHINE.
This serial number will be found stamped on the manufacturer s name plate attached to
the machine.

3. GIVE PARTS BOOK PUBLICATION NO., SHEET NQ., INDEX NO., PART NO., AND PART NAME
(DESCRIPTION}.

4. FOR ELECTRICALS, SPECIFY POWER VOLTAGE, FREQUENCY, RATING, BRAND NAME AND
OTHER INFORMATION FOUND ON THE PART.

5. STATE QUANTITY WANTED.



Okuma CADET - MATE with OSP 700 M CNC



Reference to the parts book
(When the part No. is not given)

Tabls of Contuma
Shast Als. Dascripdon Pags
Lg;ﬁ‘f-_%s Ball Serew ... .. ... 1]
T U+ BTV Jp— | \

03 Y- Axiz Telescopic Covars 5 \
04  Z-AxisBall Screw ... ... 7 H . H
05 Column - 2- Aous Trip Dogs. 2. Auis Fakoacope Covara 5 1. After searching the CONTENTS in which
05 X AdsFesd Unit ... . S " H
Gon hohaslesolink - ' the required part belongs, turn to the
078 LCrossSadcle - Assembly __. <15 sheet No. page.
08 Y-Aws Lubrication ... .. 47
09  Table- Assembly .. 19

10 Y- Axs Trip Dogs . .. s 21
" X-Auis Lubricabon ... 23

12 X-Ans Telescopic Covars .. 25
13 X Axis Powat Feed ... 27
14 Spindle - Assembly .. - 29
15 Spindie Positioning. Spindie Driva 31

16  Clamping Cylinder, Irtensifier . ..... 33

17 Spindla Head Preomatics .. . as

18A  Z.aws Lubrication .. 37

188 Z-Axis Ludricstion .. . 39

19  Tool Coolng, Povar Supply Linas, Enclosuras . 41
20 Tool Magazne - Hracket, Assembly .. 43 h . d .
2% Toaol Magazing - Tod Carrier ... . a5
B e e o e e bt S U s 2. After.sear'c ing the require part in the
23 Tool Magazna - Slids DUt ... a3 drawing, remember the item No.
24 Tool Magarina - Enclosure 51
25  Chip Bucket. CodantUnt ... 51
28 Air Trestment and Lubricating Unit. . 53

7 Tool Magazre - Encloaura .. 57
28 ShdingDoor ... . L]
2%  Workepace Enclosure - Trougl B1
a0 Workspaca Enclosure . .. ... 63

Snaet @1 @ Y-&xis Ball Screw

3. Search the data of the corresponding part in
the list by the found item No. in order to
obtain the desired information,

. - “DIMERSION SYANGARD | G |-
T : " IEDEREI it g o
vz _|PRRGBEVZIEA . | ADMISTRIG SCREW |
i [T [N —l:
W [maonbiiaiEr [FOOT Tl 0
®_|Rac0ok1-nie. IP1 | FEED COPLIG T et
r 1E68E1 .. |RNG .. ... T T ST ™
7. |PEzezei2s1eEl  [RNG . 3
-4 R22024 1-2817E1 | ELOTTED WUT T e L. 2|
3 [5240010020 - [ PEARMG - I e RN L) 2
N0 P220045-601B2 AL OR FLANGE o . IR i 1
RAR00LT-S51B1.  IBALL SCREW LENCIVH 1008 1 |1-19 laossasoaan ]srm [maxaows |DN812-8.B | 4|
et i
T - - i
TMEXEIZN Dl S E-12.% §|
- B SO B RN
: I | v v v v v
IR (POUSWGDATING . b - 1 ! Izpsmoenn [NANI‘: iolmemsm lsmxmno I ayl
. CUMISYXBOZN D N DN R12-129 . ¢ A
120 | Toae. . |ONEN
2t TusxiEan. . [DNO1Z13%: ¥
22 S S PMGXRO 2N DI 9ig-13 12| INDEX NO.
123 oooneE0izs SHCS o MOXS0ZN . |OW812-12) §
-24_ | 3112140420 LOCK WASHER S CPMBEN - - - - O T80 [ L——p
[ T09545 1650 BHCE - fanexaszR . [om%izEs q
I Eenns. e Mo 4 HEET NO. - ITEM NO.




Y-Axis Ball Screw

Sheet 01




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD
1-1  {R220041-R1A5A BASE ki
1-2  {R220041-21E5 ADJUSTING SCREW &
1-3  |R220041-22E5 NUT B
1-4  |R220041-24E5 FOOT 6
1.5 1R220041-R16_1P1  |FEED COUPLING *35/*24 1
1-6 [R220281-568E1 RING 1
17  |R220241-2B18E1 RING 2
18 |R2R20241-2817E1 SLOTTED NUT 2
1-9  |3240010020 BEARING ZKILN3DER-DRS INA 2
1-10  |R220041-601B3B MOTOR FLANGE i
1-11  |R220041-551B1 BALL SCREW LENGTH 1008 1
1-12  |R220241-2822E3 LABYRINTH RING 1
113 |R220281-575E1 FLANGE B84x18 1
1-14 13095850085 SHCS MEBX25 ZN DINS12-12.9 8
1-15 |R220041-595M1 BEARING HOUSING 1
1-16 |R220041-596E4 MATCHING SHIM 1
1-17 |R220041-571B4B HOUSING CASTING 1
1-18 |R220041-591E4 RUBBER STOP 4
1-19 130856850330 SHCS M16X60 2N DIN 912-12.8 8
1-20 [3115151810 TAPER PIN *10X50 15087368 4
121 |30385850055 SHCS MSX16 ZN 0N 912-12.9 G
122 3095850082 SHCS MEX20 ZN DIN g12-12.9 2
123 [3085880125 SHCS M8X30 ZN DIN 812-12.9 g
124 13112140420 LOCK WASHER *12 ZN DIN 7980 4
1-25 (3095850202 SHCS M12X35 ZN biNg12-12.9 4
1-26 |5128510034 MOTOR 1
1-27 |R22004 1-590€4 DISH 4




Y-Axis Trip Dogs

Sheet 02




P/N ZPS QRDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD
2-1 3095430060 SHCS MEX12 2N DIN 912 B
2-2  |R220041-31E4 GUTTER 1
2-3 |3112100150 WASHER UNDGER HH *5.3 ZN IS0 7088 1
2-4 |R220041-2706E4 TRIP DOG 1
25 |R2200412707E4 TRIP DOG 1
26 |R220041-189E5 STOP B 2
2-7 [4051140195 SWITCH BNS519-839FF-11 1
248 3085850048 SHCS M4dx25 ZN DIN 912-12.9 2
20 13095430590 SHCS MBx20 ZN DiNg1288 2
2-10 1A220041-2751C2A  {POWER CARRIER HOLDER 1
2-11 13092311370 CHEESE-HEAD SCREW MSx12 ZN DiIN B4 4
2-12 |R220041-275702 POWER CARRIER 1
2-13 |R220041-278103 HOSE 1
2-14 3082311430 CHEESE-HEAD SCREW M5x16 ZN DiN B4 3
2-15 |3117400090 CLIP  OT18TR *12ZN 1
2-16 |R220041-2754D2A |POWER CARRIER PAD 1
2-17 13085431940 SHCS M16x30 ZN DiN 81288 1
2-18 |R220041-2791E2 CABLE HOLDER 1
2-19 |3095431560 SHCS M12x25 ZN DIN 91288 2




Y-Axis Telescopic Covers

Sheet O3




P/N ZPS 0RDER # NAME DIMENSICN STANDARD Oty
31 13112100210 WASHER "8.4 ZN IS0 7089 4
32 3095430680 SHCS MB*20 ZN DIN 812 12
33 |R220041-114C1A COVER 1
34 [3112100150 WASHER *5.32N IS0 7088 44
35 |3085430030 SHCS MSX10 ZN DIN 912 40
36 3085430080 SHCS MSX16 ZN DIN 812-8.8 4
37 |R220041-B11A40 CARRIER PLATE 1
38 (3112140300 SPRING WASHER *8 ZN DIN 7980 8

[

R220041-28010

{m]
Y-GUIDEWAY COVER




Z-Axis Ball Screw

Sheet 04




P/N ZPS CRDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD
4-1_ |RP20041-101ASD  JCOLUMN 7
42 |3095850410 SHCS MeCh70 ZN DING1212.9 ]
44 |5129510035 MOTOR 1
45 |R220041-651B1 BALL SCREW LENGTH 1008 1
46  |R220241-2B29EZ | LABYRINTH RING 7
47 |R220041.596E4 MATCHING PLATE 7
48 |32400%0020 BEARING ZKLN3062-2R5 NA 2
A5 |3085850083 SHCS MBx25 ZN DIN912-12.9 8
410 |ReP02A12R17E1 SLOTTED NUT ]
411 |Re20247-2818E1 RING 2
412 |R22004 758501 HOUSING 7
413 [R220281-579E1 FLANGE 84X18 1
4-14 |R22D041.571B48  |BODY CASTING 7
4-15 }3115151910 THREADED TAPER DOWEL PIN *10xB0 |S087368 4
416 |3006850330 SHCS M16x60 ZN DIN912-12.89 8
4-18 | 3095850055 SHCS M5x16 ZN DIN 9121289 B
419 |3095850082 SHCS ’ MBx20 ZN ONS12-128 2
420 |30958507125 SHCS MBx30 ZN ON 912-12.9 8
421 |RE20041-R16_1P1 |SLIDE COUPLING *35,/%04 1
422 |RP202BT568ET  |RING 1
423 |R2P0041-601838  |MOTOR FLANGE 1
424 3112440420 SPRING WASHER *18 ZN BIN 7580 4
455 |3085B50202 SHCS MA2x35 ZN DIN 912.12.9 4
426 |R220041-580E4 STOP DISH 4
497 |R2PD0D41-591E4 RUBBER STOP 4
408 |R220041-781D5A  |HOLDER 7
473 |3095430260 SHCS MBx10 ZN DIN 91288 ]
430 [PB30000070 BINDING BAND 5




Sheet 05

Column - Z-Axis Trip Dogs
Z-Axis Telescopic Covers




P/N ZP5 ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD
[~ 5.1 |3095430560 SHCS MBX10 ZN DIN 91288 8
5.3 |Ree0041-14181 REAR COVER 1
53 [3081980370 ADJUSTING SCREW CKZ MBX7.5X10 CE CKZ 2
54 |R220041-144E1 EXTENSION PIECE 5
55 |R220041-135D4A  |ELCABINET HOLDER 7
56 [3112100310 WASHER *17 ZN IS0 7089 a
57 |3085431940 SHCS M16X30 ZN OING1288 4
58 |3095850048 SHCS MaXa5 ZN DN 972129 2
59  |4053140195 SWITCH BNS 519-.99FR1 1 7
510 |RP2D041-B12E1A  |EMCLOSURE (COLUMN) 7
511 |3095430030 SHCS MEX10 ZN DINg1288 7
512 [3111200300 NUT HEX, M5 ZN DIN EN 24035 4
513 |RP20041804D2 COVERING SHEET 1
514 |R220041-BU1E2 LOWER GUIDE 1
515 |R220041-814E3 LOWER RH.GUIDE 7
516 |ReeL041-81001A  |ENCLOSURE N 1
517 |R220041-802E2 CENTRE GUIDE ]
518 |RP20047180S01A  |ENCLOSURE] 1
5-19 |RPP0041803ES UPPER GUIDE 7
590 |RP20041-816E2 UPPER RH.GUIDE 7
521 |3082511080 FHMS SLOTTED MBX25 ZN ]
5923 |Re20041-811E1 COVER [(HEADSTUCK] 1
504 |R220041-707102 LOWER TRIP DOG 1
5P5 JRE20041-702D1B  |UPFER TRIP DUG 1
596 }3112100180 WASHER “5.4 ZN S0 7089 4
527 |3095430350 GHCS MBX16 2N DIN 21288 4

10




11

X-Axis Feed Unit

Sheet 06




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD
6-1 13085850330 SHCS M1BXE0 ZN DIN912-12.9 8
653 (31151561910 TAPER PIN *10X50 IS0 87368 4
64 13095850083 SHCS MBX25 ZN DIN 912128 8
65 |3095850055 SHCS MBEX16 ZN DIN 812-12.8 6
66 |3085850082 SHCS MEX20 ZN DIN 812-12.9 2
67 |3085850125 SHCS MBX30 ZN DiN 812-12.9 8
68 |R220041-R16_1P1 |FEED COUPLING *35/ %24 1
6-9 |R220PB1-668E1 RING 1
58-10 [R220241-2818E1 RING 2
6-11 |R220241-2817E1 SLOTTED NUT 2
6-12 [3240010020 BEARING ZKIN3062-2RS INA 2
613 |3095850202 SHCS M12X35 ZN DIN 912-12.8 4
614 13112140420 LOCK WASHER *12 ZN DIN 7980 4
6-15 |R220041-601838 MOTOR FLANGE 1
6-16 |R220281-3551B1 BALL SCREW LENGTH 1518 1
6-17 |R220241-2822E3 LABYRINTH RING 1
6-18 |R220281-578E1 FLANGE B84X18 1
6-19 |R220041-585D1 BEARING HOUSING ]
520 {R220041-596E4 MATCHING SHIM 1
621 |R220041-571B4B HOUSING CASTING i
622 |5129510034 MOTOR i
523 |R220041-580E4 DISH 4
624 [1R220041-591E4 RUBBER STOP 4

12




13

Cross Saddle - Assermbly

Sheet O7A




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD Gty

™ 71 (3095430060 SHCS MSX12 ZN DN 912-8.8 50
7-2 |R220041-2519C3A  |PLATE 2
7-3 |R220041-253562 WIPER, RIGHT 2
75 |R220041-2531E3A  |WIPER (RIGHT) 2
7-6  |R22D0D41-2E30E3A  JWIPER (LEFT) 2
77 |R220041-2542C5 BXTENSION 2 2
78 3085430720 SHCS MBX25 ZN DINS1288 16
70 3082030610 HHCS MBX8 ZN DIN 833 8
7-10 |3112100180 WASHER *6.4 ZN IS0 7088 8
7-11 |R220041-2545C5 COVER (LEFT) ]
7-12 |3112100150 WASHER *5.3 2N IS0 7089 4
7-13 |3092030280 HHCS MBxB ZN DIN 933 4
7-14 |ReP0041-2546C5 COVER [RIGHT] 2
7-15 |R220041-2541C5 BXTENSION 1 2
7-16 |RP20041-2534E2 WIPER, LEFT 2
7-17 |R2P0041-R2507A8  |CROSS SADDLE 7
7-18 |2731110080 ORING *B6.07x1.78 NBR70 ASEE8A 2
7-20 |3095850202 SHCS M12X35 ZN DIN 912-12.9 1D
7-21 |R220041-2511C4A  |GIB 2
722 |[3082311100 BHMS, SLOTTED Maxa5 ZN DIN 84 16
7-23 3119140120 LOCK WASHER, SPRING *4 ZN DIN 7980 18
724 |3245910140 ROLLER PACK WP261082 4
7-25 |R220281-2523E1 SHiv a
728 [R220241-4039E1 SUPPORT PLATE a
7-29 |30954303280 SHCS MBx14 ZN DINS12-88 8
7-30 |R220281-2522E1 VIATCHING SHIM 3

14




18

Cross Saddie - Assembly

Sheet O7B

0 ,.

o e
\vv%ﬁm\\ & A/&\Ow.\a

O




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD Qry
7-1 13095430060 SHCS MEX12 ZN DIN 91288 50
7-2  |R220041-2518C3A |PLATE 2
7-3  |R220041-2535E2 WIPER, RIGHT a2
7-5  |R220041-2531E3A  |WIPER (RIGHT) 2
7-6  |[R220041-2532E3A |WIPER (LEFT) 2
7-7 _|R220041-2542C5 EXTENSION 2 =
7-8 (3085430720 SHCS MBX25 ZN DIN9128.8 16
7-9 |3092030610 HHCS MBXE8 ZN DIN 833 8
710 131121001806 VWASHER *B.4 ZiN isG 7089 8
7-11 |R220041-2545C6 COVER [LEFT) 2
7-12 |3112100150 WASHER *53ZN ISO 7089 4
7-13 |3092030280 HHCS M5x8 ZN DIN 833 4
7-14 |R220041-2546C5 COVER {RIGHT) : 2
7-15 |R220041-2541C5 EXTENSICN 1 2
7-16 |R220041-2534E2 WIPER, LEFT 2
7-17 {R220041-R2501A6 |CROSS SADDLE 1
7-18 12731110080 ORING *6.07x1.78 NBR70 ASSEBA 2
7-20 |3085850202 SHCS M12Xx35 ZN DIN 812-12.9 12
7-21 |R220041-2511C4A |GIB 2
7-22 13095850048 SHCS Mdx25 ZN DIN 81288 16
7-23 13112140120 LOCK WASHER, SPRING *4ZN DIN 7980 16
7-24 |3245910140 ROLLER PACK WP26102 4
7-25 |R220281-2523E1 SHIM 2
7-28 |R220241-4035E1 SUPPORT PLATE 4
7-29 |3095430320 SHCS MBx14 ZN DIN 81288 8
7-30 |R220281-2522E1 MATCHING SHIM 2

16



17

Sheet 08 Y-Axis Lubrication

Lubricetion Ol Feed

@ © © O G 6 OWE @ (@ @ @) @6 OO ()




/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD Gty
81 {R2PU041-R2hD1AB  |CROSS SADDLE 1
82 |Ree004a1-3777D3 HOSE 7
83 |R220041-2781D3 HOSE 7
84 [ReP0041267102 TURE 1
85 |4252210860 LUBRICATING ELEMENT BX 1
86 |4256700040 NIPPLE "4 B
87 [3154000120 BACKING RING 4 ER]
88 [3194000130 SCREW "4 E]
808 |3095850047 SHCS MaXe0 ZN DN 812129 2

810 3112100120 WASHER *43 150 7085 4

8171 |R220041-267802 TUBE 1

812 |R2200471-2673D2 TUBE 7

843 |Re20041-B74E1 CLUP 1

8-14 |3194890485 T JOINT a3 2

815 |R220041-2675E1 cuP 7

816 |3194610578 CONNECTION 4 2

B-19 |4252210510 LUBRICATING ELEMENT 3% 1

B20 |4256700030 NIFPLE M10X1 7

8-21 4250210540 LUBRICATING ELEMENT ax 1

B22 4256300140 PLUG M10X7 2
B-23 [3117480180 CLAMP 4 PJD 4

824 |3095430004 SHCS MAXE ZN DN G12-8.8 B

825 2833000060 HOSE X085 WVN7 16RO BBV

B26 |3194B10571 CONNECTION L 4 K

18




19

Table - Assemnbly

Sheet 08

{3
s i w..w_
N

/
A

4

A
)
,m\\ \\ PSS

oW




B/N ZP5 ORDER # NANIE DIMENSION STANDARD Gty
T.7  |3095430030 SHCS M5X10 ZN DIN 91288 36
92 |3112100150 WASHER 5.3 ZN IS0 7088 a0
93 |REPD041353186A  |SIDE COVER 2
94 |3095430060 SHCS MEX12 ZN OIN 912-88 12
95 [ROS0041-3522E1 RH.WIPING PLATE 2
96 |RE202271-852BE1  |SCREW 2
57 |Re20041-351508  |KEY 2
98 |3115151840 TAPER PIN +10X40 DIN EN 28736 E]
99 |3085850085 SHCS MBX30 2N DN 912128 )

8.10 [2731110080 G-RING *5.07 X1.78 NBR7O ASSEBA a
811 13112100180 WASHER 5.4 ZN 1S3 7088 )
8.12 3095430470 SHCS MBX35 ZN DIN 91288 ]

913 |R2P0041-3521E1  |LJ. WIPING PLATE 2

5.14 |3095850212 SHCS M12X50 DIN §12-12.8 20

915 |R220041-3608C28  |RH.GB 7

518 |R220041-3508C28  |LH.OB 7

513 |Re20041-3506C2A  JRAH.GHM 7

.50 |REC004t-3505034 | LH.GHIM 1

521 |R220041-3501A6A |WORKTABLE 1

922 |R2200471-3535E6A  |STRIP 4

923 |3095430080 SHES NBX16 DINS12848 4

20




21

X-Axis Trip Dogs

Sheet 10




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD

101 14051140185 SWITGH BNS 518-98FR-11 1
102 {3095850048 SHCS M4X25 ZN DIN812-12.5 2
103 |R220041-3706E4 TRIP DOG 1
104 [3112100150 VWASHER *5.3 2N 150 7088 4
105 |3085430060 SHCS MaX12 ZN DIN 912-8.8 4
106 |R220041-3707E4 TRIP DOG 1

22



Sheet 11

X-Axis Lubrication

|




P/N ZPS DRDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD Gty

17-1 3194610572 CONNECTION L *4 3
11-2 3184000080 PACKING RING *4 3
11-4 14252210560 LUBRICATING ELEMENT 3X 2
13-5 |3085850047 SHCS MEX20 ZN DING12-129 4
11-6 13112100120 WAGHER *4.3 IS0 7088 4
11-7 14256700030 NIPPLE M10X1 1
11-8 |R220041-3657E2 HOLDER 1
11-8 3085430080 SHCS MSX12 ZN DN 91288 4
14-10 14256700040 NIPPLE 4 12
11-11 §3184000120 PACKING RING *4 18
11-18 {3184000130 SCREW *4 18
11-13 4252210570 LUBRICATING ELEMENT 3X 1
11-14 13194610571 CONNECTION *4 8
11-15 |R220041-R3501A6A |WORK TABLE 1
11-16 |R220041-377703 HOSE 1
11-17 3194640170 SOCKET SGS4LL(*4 MBx1) 3
1118 |R220041-367203 TUBE 1
1120 3117480180 CLAMP 4 PJD 3
1121 13095430004 SHCS M4XE ZN DN 9128.8 4
11228 {3745200020 CONNECTOR 1
11-23 |4252210500 SWITCH DSE 25/51 1
11-24 |R220041-3658E1 HOLDER 1
1125 13117480200 CLAMP 4 PJT 1
1126 1R220041-367303 TUBE 1
1127 2833000060 HOSE 4X0.85 VWIN7 16-R0 5.6M

24




25

X-Axis Telescopic Covers

Sheet 12




P/N ZPS DRDER # NANE DIMENSION STANDARD Oty

121 3095430030 SHCS MBX10 ZN DING1288 EE]
192 |311210D150 WASHER *5.3 ZN 150 7088 20
12.3 |Re20041-3801D02 | TELESCOPIC COVER "% ]
124 |3112100180 WASHER *5.4 70N 50 7089 P
125 3092030670 HHCS MBX12 ZN DL ZAV DIN 933 4

26



27

Sheet 13

X-Axis Power Feed

. 5 v

Open Syswarn Oif Feed
Hectrical Installation




P/N ZPS DRDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD
13- 1 |R220041-375701 POWER CARRIER 1
13-2 [3095430260 SHCS MEBEX10 ZN DIN 812-8.8 4
133 13112100180 VWASHER *5.4 ZN IS0 7089 4
13-4 |R220041-3761E2 CLAMP 4
13-5 13095430440 SHCS MBEX30 ZN DIN 8912-8.8 4
13-6 {R220041-3754E1B  |BRACKET 1
13- 7 13095430350 SHCS MEX16 ZN DIN812-88 4
13-8 {R220041-R25(01A6  |CROSS SADDLE 1
13-9 1R220041-R3501A64 IWORK TABLE 1
13-10 1R220041-37770D3 HOSE 1
13-13 13194830485 SOCKET WALTERSCHEID 2
13-14 13117400120 CLIP 20PMT 2
1315 |3095430260 SHCS MBX10 ZN DN 812-88 2

28



29

Spindle - Assemhly

== .

AV R

3 LV
J TN

Shest 14

. ’,_l..l = ¢

e A Y

g
f“
AW
£5

W

.2
=2
==
=)




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD Oty
T4-1 3095430060 SHCS MBEX12 ZN DN 01288 156
14-2 |R220281-531E1 GUIDEWAYS WIPER 2
14-3 3115150680 CYUNDRICAL PIN *5X16 iS50 2338.A 4
14 4 3085430440 SHCS MBX30 ZN DN 81288 8
145 |3245910140 ROLLER PACK VWP26102C 5
14-6 |Re20041-517E3 MATCHING PLATE 2
14 7 |Re20041-50384 RIGHT GIBB 1
14-8 |3095860350 SHCS M16XB0 ZN ON912-128 8
14-9 13085850320 SHES MTEXS0 ZM DN Q12109 g
7411 |3095430470 SHCS MBX35 ZN DIN ©1288 2
1412 |R220221-B526E1 SCREW 2
1413 |ReP0041-502B4 LEFT GIB 1
14-14 |2731110080 ORING *5.07X1.78 NBR70 AS568A 5]
14-15 |RP20271-202501  |BOTTOM BEVELLED STRIP 2
1418 |Re20271-PO0SE] PLATE 2
1419 [3112140120 LOCK WASHER *4 ZN DIN 7980 16
14-20 | 3005850048 SHCS MaX25 ZN DIN 912.12.9 15
14-21 |3095430030 SHCS N5X10 ZN DIN 81268 3
1482 |Re20041-547E1 LD 1
1403 |R220281-532E1 GUIDEWAYS WIPER ]
14-24 |R2P0041-501A4B  |SPINDLE HEAD 7
14-25 |Re2027 1201081 MATCHING PLATE 2
1426 |2092B10990 SS8, FLAT POINT M10X70 ZN 2
14-27 |R220041-544E1 ) T
14-98 | 3092990020 BHCS, PHILPS M5X10 ZN ECOFIX 3
1429 |RP20041-N1P5 HEADSTOCK ASSEMBLY 1
14-30 3112100180 WASHER 5.4 ZN IS0 7089 2

30




31

Spindle Positioning, Spindle Drive

Sheet 15

Pos. 5 is not illustrated [5- Belt)




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD
151 |3085431620 SHCS M12X35 ZN OiNS1288 4
152 13112100270 WASHER *13 ZN 150 7088 4
153 (5129510029 MOTOR MFL7.5/5.5R-15T 1
154 |R220041-1160D2 PULLEY (MOTOR) 1
155 |2727820108 V BELT 2X3/7 M1030MTa GATES 1
1586 |R220041-1161E1 LD 1
15-7 |R220041-1162E1 REST 1
158 30956850212 SHCS M12x50 ZN DiN 812-12.8 4
158 [RA20041-1151C1 MOTCR FLANGE 1
15-10 |3111200620 HEX NUT M10 ZN DIN EN 24032 2
15-11 13092031880 HHCS M10XE0 ZN DL ZAV. 150 4017 2
15-12 3112100180 WASHER *65.4 2N IS0 7089 8
1513 |3112140240 LOCK WASHER *B ZN DiN 7880 B
15-14 |3095430290 SHCS MBEX12 ZN DOiN 81288 2
1515 |R220041-116801A [HOLDER 1
15-16 14291320140 COOLING FAN NMB#DC47 10NL D5wW B50 ADG 1
15-17 13092311220 HHCS MEX4s5 ZN DIN 84 4
15-18 13092030370 HHCS MSX16 ZN DL ZAV. 180 4017 4
1519 |R220041-1101C2B  |PLATE 1
1520 |3095430260 SHCS MBX10 ZN DIN §12-8.8 7
1521 15129510032 MAGNETIC ENCODER 1
1522 |3112100150 WASHER *8.3 ZN 130 7089 2
1523 13112140180 LOCK WASHER *5ZN OIN 7880 2
1524 30854300280 SHCS MSX16 ZN OINS1288 2
15-25 |R220041-1116B1C  |REAR COVER OF ENCODER 1
15-26 [R220041-1117B1C  |FRONT COVER OF ENCODER 4
1527 (3085430380 SHCS MBX20 ZN DN 9128.8 2
1528 |R220041-1104E1 ENCODER HOLDER 1
15-28 |R220041-1154E2 WASHER 4

32




33

Clamping Cylinder, Intensifier

Sheet 16




ZPS ORDER #

P/N NAME DIMENSION STANDARD
16-1  |R220041-N3P3 CLAMPING CYUNDER 1
162 14051140153 PROXIMITY SWITCH BES 51634354C BALLUFF 3
16-3 |3085850191 SHCS M10X40 2N DN 812-12.8 4
164 13115151840 TAPER PIN, INTER THREAD *10x40 DIN EN 28736 2
16-5 |R220041-1001B3 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER CARRIER 1
166 |3095850115 SHCS MBX18 ZN DIN 892-12.8 3
16-7 1R220041-1047C3 INTENSIFIER BRACKET 1
16-8 13095850123 SHCS MBX25 ZN DIN 812-12.8 3
16-8 13366350130 HIGH-PRESSIIAE HOSE HUT SXA00 MI1EBX1.5 TPED1.8573.7 1
16-10 (R220281-R3.14P1 INTENSIFIER 1

34




35

Spindle Head Pneumatics

Sheet 17

22777

Non Lubticsted Air Feed

Lubricated Air Feed




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD Oty
17-1 |R220261-2465E9 THREADED BUSH 1
17-2 13124880120 PNEUM. L FITTING G1/4 1
17-3 |3095430235 SHCS MSX30 ZN DINS128.8 a
17-4 13112100180 WASHER *5.3 ZN 150 7089 2
17-5 13111200280 NUT M5 ZN DIN EN 24032 2
17-6 13184880110 T-PIPE ATTING BX1-8X1 1
17-7 |R220281R3.14P1 INTENSIFIER 1
17-8 3194890030 PNEUM. SOCKET J36 2
17-9 13194180120 ORING *10X14 DN 7203 3
17-10 13184880125 PNEUM. L FITTING G1/8 4
17-11 13372570080 PNEUM, MANIFOLD 5777050220 1
17-12 |3372570080 PNEUM. MANIFOLD 5772550220 2
17-13 3376210030 NOISE SUPPRESSOR 1/8 4
17-15 |R220041-1554E1 LINK HOSE 1/4 1
17-16 |R220041-145102 MANIFOLD 1
1717 13184880020 PNEUM SOCKET 8938008450 1
17-18 13184190170 O-RING *13X17 DIN 7603 1
17-19 13376820040 HOSE *8X1 REXROTH 7.5M
1720 |R220041-R501A4A  |SPINDLE HEAD i

36




37

Z-Axis Lubrication

Sheet 1BA

— =

} llsil IJ_IL]1

b




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD Gty
18-1 14256700040 NIPPLE *4 26
18-2 (3184000120 PACKING RING *4 26
18-3 [3184000130 SCREW *4 26
18-4 3194610571 CONNECTION *4 13
18-5 |R220041-77704 HOSE 1
18-6 3745200020 CONNECTOR 1
18-7 (4252210500 SWITCH DSE 25/51 1
18-8 (3117480200 CLAMP 4 PJT 2
18-8 13082310880 8HME MaXS ZN oIN B4 2
18-10 {R220041-6710D2 PIPE 1
18-13 3184610572 CONNECTION L *4 3
18-14 |R220041-R501A4A  ISPINDLE HEAD 1
18-15 |3117430280 CLAMP 8 PJD 1
18-16 |2833000060 HOSE WVN716-R0O 4X0.85 10.5M
18-17 13085850047 SHCS MaX20 ZN DINS12-12.8 4
18-18 3112100120 WASHER *4.3 150 7089 4
18-18 |4256700030 NIPPLE M10X1 1
18-20 14252210620 - LUBRICATING ELEMENT 1
1821 14262210530 LUBRICATING ELEMENT 2
18-22 [R220041-657E1B HOLDER 1
1823 |R220041-673E1A CLIP 3
1824 31174802580 CLAMP 8 PJT 1
18-25 {3085430210 SHCS MEX40 ZN QinNg1288 2

38



39

Sheet 188

Z-Axis Lubrication




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD Gty
18- 1 |4256700040 NIPPLE *4 26
18-2 13194000120 PACKING RING *4q 26
18-3 3194000130 SCREW *4 26
18-4 3184610571 CONNECTION *4 13
18-5 {R220041-777D4 HOSE 1
18- 6 13745200020 CONNECTOR 1
18-7 4252210500 SWITCH DSE 25/581 1
18-8 3117490200 CLAMP 4 PJT 2
18- 8 13082310890 BHMS MAXE ZN DOIN B4 2
18-10 |R220041-67102 PIPE 1
18-13 3184610572 CONNECTION L *4 3
18-14 |R220041R501A4A  |SPINDLE HEAD 1
18-15 13117480280 CLAMP 8 PJD 1
18-16 (2833000060 HDSE WVN716-R0 4X0.85 10.5M
18-17 3095850047 SHCS MAX20 ZN DIN §12-12.9 4
18-18 3112100120 WASHER *4.3 150 7089 4
1819 (4256700030 NIPPLE M10X1 1
18-20 |4252210520 LUBRICATING ELEMENT 1
18-21 4252210530 LUBRICATING ELEMENT 2
1822 |R220041-657E18 HOLDER 1
18-23 |R220041-673E1A CLP 3
1824 |3117490250 CLAMP 8 PJT 1
18-25 3085430210 SHCS MB5X40 ZN DINS12-8.8 2

40



41

Tool Caoling, Power Supply Lines, Enclosures

Sheet 19




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD Gty
151 13095430185 SHCS MEX35 ZN DIN 91286 3
182 13085350087 SHCS MEBEX40 ZN DIN 812-88 1
183 13112100180 WASHER *B.4 ZN IS0 7089 1
184 {R220041-1711C3 REAR COVER 1
195 (3112100150 WASHER *5,3 ZN IS0 7089 S
196 |R220041-171301A  |REAR COVER HOLDER 1
18-7 (3082990020 BHCS, PHILIPS M5X10 38
198 |R220041-1701A2 COVER 1
198 14411520080 HEX NUT, MOUNTING MS ASSOTR G
19-10 |R220041-1703E2 LD 1
18-11 13085430030 SHCS MBEX10 2N CiINS12-8.8 2
18-12 |R220041-1715E1 TUBE 1
18-13 |308787340 SHCS M20X30 CE DIN 913 4
19-14 |R220041-1454E1 LINK HOSE 3
19-15 13095430185 SHCS MBx35 ZN DiN 91288 3
19-16 {R220041-145102 MANIFOLD 1
19-19 (3095430570 SHCS MBxB0 ZN DIN 512-8.8 12
1920 13112100180 WASHER *6.4 ZN 150 7088 12
1821 |R220041-761E1 HOSE CLIP 3
189-22 [R220041-762E1 ELECTRIC CABLE CLIP 3
1923 [3095430660 SHCS MBX16 ZN OiN 812-8.8 7
18-24 |R220041-751C2 BRACKET |
1925 |R220041-754C5 BRACKET 1
1926 3095430600 SHCS MaXxi2 ZN DN 81288 8
1927 13112100210 WASHER *8.4 ZN IS0 7089 2
1828 {R220041-75781 POWER TRACK CARRIER 1
19-29 |3366310230 HOSE J520 1
18-31 3366300240 HOSE *18/26 1
18-32 |4411520060 HEX NUT, MOUNTING ME ZN 1
18-33 |3184640145 CONNECTING SLEEVE PRIMA 1

42




43

Sheet 20 Tool Magazine - Bracket, Assembly

e ¥ Y

7

=
va

il

N
/]

__\_

N
Y7,

\\_
il

e

W
VRS

W 7%




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD
201 |R=220041-4503E3 WASHER [s)
202 |3095850209 SHCS MI12X40 ZN DIN 912-12.8 6
203 13115151400 TAPER PIN *8X35 IS0 3736-B 1
204 13095430060 SHCS MSX12 ZN DIN 912-8.8 2
205 3112100150 VWASHER *0.3 ZN 150 7089 2
206 |R220041-4534E2A {HOLDER 1
207 |R220041-4501A5A (LHBRACKET 1
208 [R220041-4516D1 GUIDE ROD 2
208 13117330420 RETAINING RING,INTERNAL MAD *40 DIN 472 8
2010 (3240010010 BEARING KH3050PP INA 4
2012 (3095850127 SHCS MBX35 ZN DIN812-12.8 g
2013 [3115151040 TAPER PIN *BX35 DIN EN 28736 4
20-14 13117261340 KEY 20HSX12X100 DIN 6885 2
2015 |R220041-101A50 COLUMN 1
2016 [R220041-4507B4A  |LEFT BODY 1
2017 4051140153 PROXIMITY SWITCH BES516134384C BALLUFF 1

44




45

Tool Magazine - Tool Carrier CAT 40

Sheet 21A




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD Gy

21-1 3115151320 TAFER PIN *EX26 DIN EN 2B736 4
212 [R220281-4618C1 GEAR WHEEL 1
21-3 13085850202 SHCS M12X35 ZN ONS912-12.8 2
214 (3112140420 LOCK WASHER *12 ZN OIN 7980 2
2156 {3112170540 SHAFT END WASHER *55 1
21-6 |R220041-460202 MAIN SHAFT 1
218 |[3241650710 BALL BEARING GO162RS 2
21-8 [R220041-460183 TOOL CARRIER 1
21-10 |R220041-4907C8 TOOL DESIGNATION DISC 1
21-11 3111200470 HEX. NUT MB ZN DIN EN 24032 72
21-12 |3112140300 LOCK WASHER *BZN DIN 7880 5]
21-13 |3085856M123 SHCS MBX25 ZN DIN912-12.9 =]
2121 |R220041-460502A |PLATE 1
21-22 [Re20041-4901B6 QISC 1
21-23 13115151291 PIN *BX16 IS0 8752 4
21-24 13085850123 SHCS MBX25 ZN BIN 812-12.9 24
2125 [R220281-4662E4 INSERT 1
2126 |R220281-4654E2 JOURNAL 2
21-27 |3115180670 JOURNAL *Bx30x20 1
21-28 |L220281-4656D2 SPRING EHOLDER]) 1
2129 |R220041-4661E2A  |CENTERING INSERT 1
21-30 3112100210 VWASHER *8.4ZN 150 7089 3
21-31 13111200380 NUT MEB ZN DIN EN 24032 1
21-32 §3112140240 LOCK WASHER *5 DIN 7980 1
21-33 13112100180 VWASHER *6.4 IS0 70839 1

46




47

Tacol Magazine - Tool Carrier BT 40

Sheet 218

8P P P

J@%

(f /%

o/
&

DETAL A

I %
@/. y r.,

O R E)B) @
4

W/

2,
od d

DETAIL A




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD
21-1 13115151320 TAPER PIN ~BX26 DIN EN 28736 4
212 |R220281-4618C1 GEAR WHEEL 1
21-3 |3096850202 SHCS M12X35 ZN DIN 812-12.8 2
214 3112140420 LOCK WASHER *122ZN DIN 7880 2
215 3112170540 SHAFT END WASHER *B55 i
216 |R220041-4602D2 MAIN SHAFT 1
218 |3241650710 BALL BEARING 50162RS 2
21-8 1R220041-460183 TOOL CARRIER 1
21-10 1R220041-4207C86 TOOL DESIENATION DISC 1
21-11 13111200470 HEX. NUT M8 ZiN DIN EN 24032 2
21-12 (3112140300 LOCK WASHER *8 ZN QIN 7980 S
21-13 13085850123 SHCS MBX25 ZN DIN 812-12.9 5]
21-21 [R220041-4605D2A |PLATE 1
2122 |R220041-480186 DISC 1
21-23 13115151281 PIN *B8X16 150 B752 4
21-24 13085850123 SHCS MBX25 ZN DIN912-12.8 24
21-25 |R220281-4662E4 INSERT 1
21-26 |R220281-4654E2 JOURNAL 2
2127 [3115190670 JOUBRNAL *Bx3x20 1
2128 1L220281-465602 SPRING [HOLDER] 1
21-30 13112100210 VWASHER *8.4 ZN 150 7089 3
21-31 13111200380 NUT MB ZN DIN EN 24032 1
21-32 13112140240 LOCK WASHER *6 DIN 7280 1
21-33 |3112100180 VWASHER *B6.4 IS0 7083 1
21-34 |R220281-4661E4 CENTERING INSERT 1

48




48

Sheet 22

Tool Magazine

Motor Connection, Power Supply Lines




P/N ZP3 ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD Oty
22-1 {3111200380 HEX, NUT MB ZN DIN EN 24032 4
222 |R220041-4811E2 CLAMP =
22-3 |3082760065 SHCS MBX75 DIN 939 4
224 13092030610 HHCS, LONG THREAD MBXB ZN 150 4017 4
22-5 |3112100180 VWASHER *6.4 ZN 180 7083 B
226 3112100120 WASHER *4.3 ZN 150 7089 10
227 13111200230 HEX, NUT M4 ZN DIN EN 24032 10
228 |R220041-4815D3 HOLDER 1
22-9 |3095850055 SHCS MBX12 ZN ONB12-12.89 2
22-10 |R220041-481403 STHIP 1
22-11 |R220041-4821E2 CLAMP 5
22-12 (31112980020 SELFLOCKING NUT M8 ZN DIN 885 1
22-13 13112100210 WASHER *8.4 2N IS0 7089 1
22-14 jRe20041-4751D5 PINION 1
22-15 |R220041-4758E5 BUSH 1
22-16 |BLMS45E-30TN-B MOTOR 1
22-17 |3085850171 SHCS M10X30 2N DN 912-12.8 4

80



a1

Sheet 23

Tool Magazine - Slide Out




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD
23-1 (3085850063 SHCS MEX45 ZN DIN 912-12.9 2
232 |3376530010 NOISE SUPPRESSOR 5324011110R1/4 REXROTH 2
234 4058920050 ENCODER 8840411802 REXROTH 3
235 (3112100150 WASHER *5.3 ZN 150 7089 2
236 (3112170120 SHAFT-END WASHER *20 CE ON Q021770 2
23-7 3370320010 HOLDER 3220603502 REXROTH 3
23-8 [3377320070 PNEUMATIC CYLINDER 1
23-8 [33718380D10 THROTTLE VALVE 2
2310 13184880070 PIPE CONNECTION 8885502312 JS6R 1/4  |REXROTH 2
23-11 |R220041-4737E1A  |SCREW -ADAPT. 2
23-12 |3111200840 HEXNUT M12 ZN DIN EN 24035 2
23-13 |3085850127 SHCS MBX35 ZN DIN 812-12.8 4
23-14 |R220281-4712E1 NUT 1
23-15 12731111170 ORING *36X2 2
2316 |R220041-4507B4A  |LH.BODY 1
23-17 {R220281-4711E1 NUT 1
2318 [R220281-4733E1 NUT i
23-18 |R220281-4734E1B  |SLEEVE 1
23-20 {3360000100 POLYURETHANE CAP PP1200 ACF 1
2321 13367300040 HYDRAULIC DAMPER MC1 202M-3 ACF 1
23-22 |R220281-4735E1 CAP 1
2323 |R220041-4501A54 |LH.BRACKET L
2324 13372570050 PNEUMATIC DIRECTIONAL VALVE 5577720220 REXROTH 1
2325 |3184880120 SWIVEL FITTING, REXROTH G 1,4 8832001530 REXROTH 3

52




23

Sheet 24

Tool Magazine

Enclosure




B/N ZPS DROER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD
241 |3111200380 NUT MB ZN DIN EN 84032 1
242 [3112100210 WASHER *B.4 ZN 150 7089 1
243 |R13226-711F1 BLOCK 7
244 |R2202B14918E1A  |JOURNAL 1
245 |30958500655 SHCS MSX16 ZN DIN912-12.8 3
246 |Re20D414911A4A | TOOL CARRIER COVER 7
247 |R220D47-4932E3  |CLP 2
248 [3112100120 WASHER *4.3 ZN 150 7089 4
548 (3092210950 BHMS AAXA0 ZN DN B4 a
2410 |R220241-4931E2A  |DEAD STOP 2
2411 |R2200414822E4  |WASHER 2
2412 |RPPD0414916E2  |LENS 2
2413 |R220041492184  |DOOR 7
2414 {3095850103 SHCS MBX60 ZN DN S912-18.9 6
24-15 |R2E00A1-4814B4 | SWIVELLING COVER 1
2416 |RPS0041A917E3A  |LENS 4
24-17 |RP20041-4824E4  |PAWL 7
2418 |L13223 30062 COMPRESSSION SPRING -NGT HARDENED *08* 1025 77 7
2420 [3117320080 SNAP RING *6 CE 150 233B.A 1
2427 |3214610080 PLASTIC BALL *25 MB CE 7
24-22 4051180130 OPTICAL SENSOR S18SNBFF1000 T
2423 |3580500060 HOLDER 35MB18S 1

54




55

Chlp Bucket

Sheet 25

Coolant Unit

s

MT¥

g 5




P/N ZPS DRDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD [E
551 |4262200104 PUMP 1
252 3005430290 SHCS MBX12 ZN BN 8128.8 4
253 |3112100180 WASHER *6.4 ZN 150 7089 ]
25.4 13085430410 SHCS MBX25 ZN DN 812-8.8 4
B5.5 |3112100180 WASHER *B.4 ZN 180 7089 4
256 [3194610297 SOCKET GES22L,/3/4NPT 7
25.7 [3115180060 DRIVE SCREW TIXB ZN E]
258 |5482300270 METAL PLATE *33 1
259 |3098310460 BHMS, SLOTTED MBX16 DIN 84 7
2510 14262200110 PUMP 1
2511 [R2PP0041-7006C2 | TOP COVER 1
25.12 |3095430350 SHCS WMBX16 ZN DN 97288 20
2513 3112100180 WASHER *6.4 ZN 150 7089 24
2814 |RP20041-701181 | GIEVE FRAME 7
2515 |R2e0041-7013E1  |STIFFENER 7
2516 |R220041-7012D1B  JIEVE 1
2517 (3111200380 HEXNUT MIB ZN DIN EN 24032 4
2518 |R2202618077E5  |SCHEW - ADAPT, 5
0519 |Hee0R35-12008E2 | VWHEEL 6
5520 3117320180 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL g 5
85.21 13112100150 WASHER 5.3 ZN IS0 7089 EE]
P59 (3095430030 SHCS MBX10 ZN ON 81288 as
D523 |ReeD042-1401 SEALING ]
2524 |RS0042-RT1B3A  |CONNECTING TANK 1
2525 |RE20041-R7001A5A [TANK 1
2506 |ReA00426AA LH.GUIDEWAY 1
2507 3092980020 BHCS, PHILIPS M5X10 ECOFIX 5x10 78
5508 |RPPOD42-R3TASA  |CHIP CONTAINER 4
2529 |R2P0043-3202 SIEVE 4
25.30 |RRADDA233E2 [EE] 8
25.31 |ReP0042-34ES GIB ]
25.32 |R220042-5ATA RHGUIDEWAY 1
2533 |RR20042-1871B RHTANK 1
2534 |R220041-7005C1  |COVER 1
2535 |4251700070 WATER LEVEL LVATSA 1
2536 3366300240 HOSE HANSAFLEX 7
2537 {3194281580 HEX NIPPLE 3/4" (2B0) 7
D538 3095430510 SHCS MBx45 DN 81288 4
2539 |R220041-8155E1 SPACER 7
2540 |3184281530 ELBOW 3,/4" (92) 1
2541 |3194280720 TEE FITTING 3,/4" (130] 7

56



a7

Sheet 26 Air Treatment and Lubricating Unit

CPEN-CIRCLNT DL INPUT INTO BPINCHLE HEAD
DFENCIRCUIT CAL INPUT T SADIDLE AND TABRLE

|1 — = rr—— ————+t =] =r=="=

= I A N ‘
B \%3 ‘r.‘
| B A..Hlﬂl

B /t_ - _E%_] =he ] Tt =

4]
\ ,




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD Gty

56-1 |3194D007160 Fitting M14x7,5,/M14x1.5 7
262 |R2P0041-7330CTB  |RESERVOIR 1
26-5 14252810060 Aggregate MFES/KW3 1
8665 |3194890121 Fitting G3/8" 2
267 |R2o0041-7307C3  [Tube 7
268 |3117490990 Clip BPJT 2
P69 |3092310890 BHMS, Siotted Max6 ZN DIN 84 2
2610 |3376820040 Hose “Bx1 13 M
26-11 {R220041-777D4 Hose 1
9612 {3095430290 SHCS MBx12 ZN DiN 912-8.8 4
2613 (3112700180 WASHER *B.4 ZN 4
26-14 |33706530015 Plate 1
2615 [3379010025 Clamping Segment 1
26-16 |30923711000 BHMS, Siotted M4x16 CE DIN €4 4
26-17 [3112100120 Washer “4,3 IS0 7089 4
26-19 |3194890460 Joint 1,/4-3/8 1
2620 |3376340010 Switch 1
2623 [3184000110 Adapter M14x1,5/M8x1 2
2624 |3184190190 Ring *14x18 DIN 7603 ]
2625 |3194000170 T Joint M14x1,5 1
2626 |R22DD412781D3  |Hose 1
26-27 |3117400080 Cip 10PMT 1
2628 |3368100010 THEOTTLE VALVE C15 SMIKRON 7
26-29 |3369100020 AR OILER C15 1
26-30 |3369100030 FLANGE €15 G3/8" 7
26-31 3369100050 FITTING C15 1/8" 1
2632 |3365100060 PRESSURE GAUGE *400/10 1

58




59

Sheet 27

Tool Magazine Enclosure




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD Gty

27-1 14411520060 SE.NUT MB ASSOTRA 11
27-3 {R220241-7018E15  |WASHER 11
274 |R220041-6551A2A |LH.COVER 1
27-5 13085430280 SHCS MBX12 ZN DiN 21288 12
2746 13112100180 VWASHER *B.4 ZN IS0 7089 1
27-7 1R220041-6558E2 COVER 1
27-8 13082830020 BHCS, PHILIPS MBX10 ZN 5

60



Sliding Door

61

Sheet 28




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD Gty
28-1 13092310880 BHMS, SLOT TED MAXG ZN DIN 84 2
282 [R220041-6175C2A |COVER 1
28-3 {R220041-6143E2 SAFETY GLASS 1
28-4 1R220041-6145E1 GIB 2
28-5 jR220041-6144€E1 GiB 2
286 3092950060 SCREW MAXB ZN ECOFIX 26
28-7 3112100150 VWASHER *5.3 ZN 150 7089 25
288 |R220041-6165E1 LEVER 1
288 [R220041-8168E1A  JPUSHBUTTON 1
28-10 |3117320010 SNAP RING *3.2CE 1
28-11 |3085430680 SHCS MBX20 ZN DINS128.8 2
28-12 |3112140300 LOCK WASHER *8 ZN DIN 7880 2
28-13 |R220041-6632E1 WASHER 2
28-14 |R220041-6160E2 JOURNAL 4
28-15 |R220041-6158E2 PULLEY 4
28-16 |3117320080 SNAP RING *B CE 4
2818 3112100180 WASHER *5.4 ZN 150 7088 4
28-19 13111200380 HEXNUT ME& 2N DIN EN 24035 4
2820 |3241550100 BALL BEARING 608-RS 2
28-21 |3095430260 SHCS MBX10 ZN DN 812-8.8 1
2822 13092810770 S8, FLAT POINT MBEX16 ZN 1
2823 |R220041-6168E1 JOURNAL 1
28-24 |R220041-5166E1 BUSHING 2
28-25 3111200380 HEX. NUT *B 2N DIN EN 24032 1
28-26 |L13223-314E2 COMPRESSION SPRING -NOTHARDENED *1.25*8X20 7.752 1
2827 3111200480 HEX. NUT MB ZN DIN EN 24035 4
2828 3112100210 WASHER *8.4 ZN IS0 7089 4
2829 |R220041-6141A4 SUDING DOCR 1
28-30 5120000180 HAND RAllL. M. 243/200 i
28-31 |R220041-6153D2A |PULLEY CARRIER 2
28-32 |R220041-6151E2A  |PULLEY 2
28-33 13117320120 SNAP RING *7 CE 2
28-34 |R220041-6306D5 CHUTE 1
2835 3032000060 SCREW M4X8 ZN ECOFIX 5




63

Workspace Enclosure - Trough

Sheet 29




P/N ZPS ORDER # _- NAME DIMENSION STANDARD Oty
28-1 |R220041-R5001A5A |LH.TROUGH 1
29-2 3085430720 SHCS MBX25 ZN DN 81288 26
28-3 3112106210 WAHER *8.4 ZN IS0 7089 40
284 3111200470 HEX. NUT MB ZN DIN EN 24032 4
285 13112100210 WASHER *8.4 ZN 150 7089 4
286 3085430690 SHCS M8X20 DINS91288 10
28-7 |R220041-601102 FRONT STRIP 1
298 |3082990010 BHCS, PHILIPS MBXB ZN ECOFIX 22
2228 [R220041- 600888 TROUGH INSERT 2
28-10 1R220041-RBO02A5A [RHTROUGH ]
28-11 13092880070 SCREW MEX102ZN ECOFIX 13
29-12 |R220041-6003C1 COVER 1
28-13 |30828980020 BHCS, PHILIPS M5X10 ECOFX 2
28-14 |R220041-7101B1A  |WASHOUT MANIFOLD, LEFT 1
28-15 |R220041-7102B81A  |WASH-OUT MANIFOLD, RIGHT 1
28-16 |R220041-7103E1 NUT 3/4" 2
2917 |2732220020 SEALING RING 4
28-18 |3194281480 ELBOW 3/4" 2
258-18 |R220041-7106E1 NOZZLE 101
2820 |R220041-8407E2 HITTING 4
2821 |2833680030 PVC HOSE Am
2822 |5482410320 HOSE CLIP 4
2823 13112140240 LOCK WASHER *B ZN DIN 7980 1
29-24 |3085430410 SHES MEx25 ZN DIN 21288 1
2925 |R220041-6180E4 STOP 1
25256 |R220041-6313E4 PLATE 1
28-27 |R220041-6111D4 GUIDE STRIP 1

64



B5

Workspace Enclosure

Sheet 30




P/N ZPS ORDER # NAME DIMENSION STANDARD
301 |30892030730 HHS MEx16 ZN DLZAV 180 4017 1
302 (30892811160 ADJUSTING SCREW M12x12 ZN 4
303 |R220041-6101A5 L.HCOVER 1
3G4 3112100180 WASHER *6.4 ZN 150 7088 44
305 (3111200380 HH NUT MB ZN DIN EN 24032 28
336 [R220281-85128E1 SCREW 2
307 (2723120080 OIL RUBBER HOSE 102 ON 63533007 06M
308 13111200470 HH NUT MB ZN DIN EN 24035 2
30S |3095430290 SHCS MBx12 ZN DN 912-8.8 16
3010 13112140240 SPRING VWASHER *6 ZN DIN 7980 10
3011 13082030850 HH SCREW MEx30 ZN DLZAV 150 4017 4
3012 1R220041-6117D1 GUIDEWAY 1
3013 13095430290 SHCS MBx12 ZN DIN 812-8.8 10
3014 |B220241-7018E15  |WASHER 10
3015 [R220041-6211B18  |L. H. SHIM 1
3016 |R220041-6204D2 COVER 1
3017 |R220041-6110E1 MATCHING PLATE 2
3018 |R220041-8311C4 GUIDE STRIP, LEFT 1
3018 |RE20041-6212B1A |R H. SHIM 1
3020 |R220041-6261E1C  |HOLDER 1
3021 (3112100210 VWASHER UNDER HiH *8.4 72N 150 7088 3
3022 |3095430660 SHCS MBx16 ZN DIN 912-8.8 2
3023 3111200470 NUT M8 ZN DIN EN 24032 1
3024 |R220041-6262E1 SHIM 1
3025 |3092311580 CHEESE HEAD SCREW MEx40 ZN 4
3026 [R220041-6131A5 SIDE DOOR, LEFT 2
3027 |R220041-6102A56 RH.COVER 1
3028 4411520060 NLUT CAGE M6 ASSOTRA 10
3029 |3095430350 SHCS MBx16 ZN DIN 812-8.8 38
3030 |R220041-6104D2B  {STRIP il
30-31 |R220041-6138E2 PLATE 4
3032 |R220241-7021E1 SHIM 2
30-33 |3415180810 CYLINDRICAL PIN *6x20 S0 2338-A 4
30-34 {R220241-7022E1 SHIM 2
3035 {3085430290 SHCS MBx12 ZN DIN 912-8.8 8
3036 (30954306350 SHCS MBx16 ZN DIN 9128.8 4
3037 (31412100180 WASHER UNDER HH *6.4 ZN 150 7089 5]
30-38 [R220041-6292E2A | INSERT 1
30-38 40500018920 LOCK AND KEY FOR DOOR 1
30-40 3082510970 FHCS (FLAT HEAD CAP-SCREW] MBx12 ZN 4
3041 |R220041-6288E2 CONTACT BRACKET 1
3042 |R220041-6283E2 SHIM 2
3043 3085430090 SHCS MSx16 ZN DIN 9128.8 4
3044 3112100150 WASHER UNDER HH *5.3 150 7089 4
3045 jRe20041-6280E2 LOCK BRACKET 1
3046 |R220041-6114D2 STRIP 1
3047 4411520050 NUT CAGE MS ASSOTRA 4
3048 |3480000C20 UGHTING VWALDMANN MHWEK 60/24V 1
3049 |R220041-6310E4 PLATE 5
30-50 |R220041-6312E4 SPACER 7
30-51 13471000010 BULB WALDMANN 24,/ 70W H3 1

66



	Cover
	Table of Contents
	Parts Book
	Ordering Repair Parts
	Y-Axis Ball Screw
	Y-Axis Trip Dogs
	Y-Axis Telescopic Covers
	Z-Axis Ball Screw
	Column - Z-Axis Trip Dogs Z-Axis Telescopic Covers 
	X-Axis Feed Unit
	Cross Saddle - Assembly
	Cross Saddle - Assembly
	Y- Axis Lubrication
	Table - Assembly
	X-Axis Trip Dogs
	X-Axis Lubrication
	X-Axis Telescopic Covers
	X-Axis Power Feed
	Spindle - Assembly
	Spindle Positioning, Spindle Drive
	Clamping Cylinder, Intensifier
	Spindle Head Pnuematics
	Z-Axis Lubrication
	Z-Axis Lubrication
	Tool Cooling, Power Supply Lines, Enclosures
	Tool Magazine - Bracket, Assembly
	Tool Magazine - Tool Carrier CAT 40
	Tool Magazine - Tool Carrier BT 40
	Tool Magazine Motor Connection, Power Supply Lines
	Tool Magazine - Slide Out
	Tool Magazine Enclosure
	Chip Bucket Coolant Unit
	Air Treatment and Lubricating Unit
	Tool Magazine Enclosure
	Sliding Door
	Workspace Enclosure - Trough
	Workspace Enclosure

